CH \$40.00 111410 12611038

Client Code: ALURE.005A

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

 Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties) Randall Lashinski Michael J. Lee Gordon Bishop Anthony Beatty Jasper Benke Alexe Calarasu Jeremy Kinkade Sean Saint Heather Saladin Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes (X) No 	 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Alure Medical, Inc. Internal Address: Suite B Street Address: 3637 Westwind Blvd. City: Santa Rosa State: CA ZIP: 95403 Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No
 3. Nature of conveyance: (X) Assignment () Security Agreement () Merger () Change of Name () Other 	-
 () Other: Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures) December 2, 2009 December 2, 2009 February 16, 2010 December 1, 2009 November 17, 2009 February 17, 2010 December 2, 2009 November 17, 2009 November 17, 2009 November 17, 2009 November 17, 2009 	 4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s): (X) Patent Application No.: 12/611,038 Filing Date: November 2, 2009 Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No
 Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No. 20,995 Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor Irvine, CA 92614 Return Fax: (949) 760-9502 Attorney's Docket No.: ALURE.005A 	 Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40 (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account 	 Deposit account number: 11-1410 Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.

08-284					
	9. Statement and signature.				
	To the best of my knowledge and is a true copy of the original docu	belief, the foregoing information is true a ment.	and correct, and any attached copy		
	Bryan Wahl Name of Person Signing	Signature	2/23/10 Date		
	58,878 Registration No.				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 12					
Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					
	8.4 - 11				

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

8595410/dp 022210

> PATENT REEL: 023980 FRAME: 0600

PATENT Client Code: ALURE.005A Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Randall Lashinski, a United States citizen, residing at 675 Pleasant Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403, Michael J. Lee, a United States citizen, residing at 1503 Parsons Drive, Santa Rosa, CA 95404, Gordon Bishop, a United States citizen, residing at 2487 Murdock Drive, Santa Rosa, CA 95404, Anthony Beatty, a United States citizen, residing at 120 Phoebe Street, Apt. #5, Leucadia, CA 92024, Jasper Benke, a United states citizen, residing at 4001 Randolph Street, San Diego, CA 92103, Alexe Calarasu, a Romanian citizen, residing at 3976 Shasta Street, Suite 102, San Diego, CA 92109, Jeremy Kinkade, a United States citizen, residing at 2640 Neotomas Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95405, Sean Saint, a United States citizen, residing at 13014 Texana Street, San Diego, CA 92129, and Heather Saladin, a United States citizen, residing at 3509 Avenida Maravilla, Carlsbad, CA 92009, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a MINIMALLY INVASIVE TISSUE SUPPORT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH A SUPERIOR TISSUE SUPPORT AND AN INFERIOR ANCHOR for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, 12/611,038, filed on November 2, 2009;

AND WHEREAS, Alure Medical, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 3637 Westwind Blvd., Suite B, Santa Rosa, CA 95403, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, and said application including all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/110,409, filed October 31, 2008, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States (including but not limited to PCT Application No. US2009/062879, filed October 30, 2009), and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said

PATENT REEL: 023980 FRAME: 0601

PATENT Client Code: ALURE,005A Page 2

improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this Z day of DECLUBER, 2009.

Randall Lashinsk

STATE OF California } ss.

On $\underline{Dec.2}, \underline{2009}$, before me, $\underline{E.A}$. Foust, notary public, personally appeared Randall Lashinski who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]



Z. Q. Foust Notary Signature

PATENT REEL: 023980 FRAME: 0602

PATENT Client Code: ALURE.005A Page 3

DEC	IN	TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	hereunto	set	my	hand	and	seal	this	-2_	day	of
	,	**************************************			1	Ú	Â	$\frac{1}{2}$	C	>	and the first of the state of t		

Michael J. Lee/

STATE OF California }

On <u>Dec. 2</u>, <u>2009</u>, before me, <u>E.A. FourS</u>, notary public, personally appeared Michael J. Lee who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Z Q. Jonst Notary Signature



SS.

PATENT Client Code: ALURE.005A Page 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hapdy and seal this 16 dav of February, 2010.

Gordon Bishop

STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS.

On <u>February 16 2010</u> before me, <u>Allen D. Coff</u>, notary public, personally appeared Gordon Bishop who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ALLEN D. COFFIN COMM. #1718566 IOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SONOMA COUNTY My Comm. Expires Feb. 7, 2011 For

Ullen D. Coffin

Notary Signature

Application No.: 12/6 Filing Date: Novembe	11.038 ∋r 2. 2009	PATENT Client Code: ALURE.005A Page 5
IN TESTIMON 24:2020202020202020202020202020202020202	√Y WHEREOF, I herei ≫?.	unto set my hand and seat this _/_ day of
STATE OF	ss.	
COUNTY OF	55.	
be the person(s) whose to me that he executed	se name(s)/is/are subsci d the same in his author	Sirbura A. Shart, notary public, ed to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to ibed to the within instrument, and acknowledged zed capacity(jes), and that by his signature(s) on on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

[SEAL]

the instrument.

Ann

Notary Signature

Sandharadharadharadh	and the literal thereal the set to be a literal
1 and	BARBARA A, STUART
10 Tab	Commission # 1690635
2 26 42 3	Notary Public - California 🖇
i VEED	San Diego County 🥤
M North M	ly Comm. Expires Aug 29, 2010
igen statuenskippenskippenskip	an Developent ben the disent prediced benefits and

PATENT Client Code: ALURE.005A Page 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 17 day of Movember, 2019.

lasper Benkè

COUNTY OF San Diago

On $\underline{N}_{\rm N}$, \underline{N} , 2009, before me, $\underline{T}_{\rm N}$ stand. Hills \underline{cs} , notary public, personally appeared Jasper Benke who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

SS.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

John Carlos C	and the state of the
	TRISTAN A. PHILLIPS
1 Almontal Ba	Commission # 1820962
	Notary Public - California 🔮
3 555	San Diego County 🔮
M	y Comm. Expires Oct 31, 2012 🕻
Same franktigen auf fan ei fan ei fan ei fan ei	and a stand of the

Application No.: Filing Date: No	: 12/611,038 vember 2, 2009	Client Code:	PATENT ALURE.005A Page 7
Eebruary	()	Badley	<u>/7</u> day of
	Alexe C	alarasu	
STATE OF	WITHIN THEUNITED STATES ARKED FORCES AT YOKOSSIKA, JAPAN SS.		
COUNTY OF	I UNOLU ANT I UNUSSINA, JAPAN SS.		

On <u>11 FEB 2010</u>, before me, <u>CHRISTINE STARK</u>, notary public, personally appeared Alexe Calarasu who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

LN2 Christine S. Stark, USN Notary Public & Consul of the United States, 10 U.S.C. 1044a Commission: 3100940011

NLSO Pacific Legal Assistance Office PSC 473 Box 14 FPO, AP 96349-0014

Votary Signature

Nº: 0275 P. 1

d∀8₩8¥0∀d X3N 05:21 0102 '9°3'21 PATENT REEL: 023980 FRAME: 0607

PATENT Client Code: ALURE.005A Page 8

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>2</u> day of <u>December</u>, 20<u>27</u>.

Jeremy Kińkade

STATE OF California }

SS.

On $\underline{Dec. 2}, \underline{2009}$, before me, $\underline{E.A.Foust}$, notary public, personally appeared Jeremy Kinkade who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

E.a. Just

Notary Signature



Application No.: 12/611,038 Filing Date: November 2, 2009	PATENT Client Code: ALURE.005A Page 9
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto November, 2007.	set my hand and seal this <u>17</u> day of
STATE OF California)	
STATE OF California ss. COUNTY OF San Diego	
On <u>NOVEMBER 17,209</u> personally appeared Sean Saint who proved to m the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to	e on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be

the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



Notary Signature

i.

Application No.: 12/611,038 Filing Date: November 2, 2009	PATENT Client Code: ALURE.005A Page 10
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto <u>Movember</u> , 20 <u>0</u> 9	set my hand and seal this <u>17</u> th day of <u>Julius</u> Heather Saladin
STATE OF California] COUNTY OF San Diegoj SS.	
On <u>Nov 17th 2009</u> , before me, <u>Ma</u> personally appeared Heather Saladin who proved be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to me that she executed the same in her authoriz on the instrument the person(s), or the entity executed the instrument.	d to the within instrument, and acknowledged ed capacity(jes), and that by her signature(s)
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY un foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	der the laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	(liim Dellae
free man ten l	Notary Signature

Carlos and the second s	- Academic Contractor
NADIM S. SALAHEDDINE	NNE P
COMMENCE STREAD	20 🕻
S CLARKER MODELY Public - California Z	ಿ 🕺
The second secon	Ą
My Comm. Expires Aug 30, 2013	J13 🕻
	- Andrew Contraction of the second se

8056900/dp 111609

RECORDED: 02/23/2010